RESOLUTION NO. <u>46 -//</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER _ ohm Beals ON THE 2/st DAY OF 1/our mber , 2011.

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A REVISED THOROUGHFARE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, in 1971, the firm of Parkins, Rogers & Associates of Columbus, Ohio, prepared a Comprehensive Development Plan for the City of Centerville, and

WHEREAS, that Comprehensive Development Plan included a Traffic and Transportation Plan for the City of Centerville that was adopted by the Council of the City of Centerville on December 6, 1971, and

WHEREAS, the Traffic and Transportation Plan, more particularly known as the "Thoroughfare Plan for the City of Centerville", was revised with Resolution 5-94 by the City Council on January 17, 1994, and

WHEREAS, the Centerville Planning Commission unanimously recommended adoption of the updated Thoroughfare Plan by the City Council.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the Traffic and Transportation Plan, more particularly known as the "Thoroughfare Plan for the City of Centerville," which has been revised as recommended by the Planning Commission, attached hereto and marked "Exhibit A", be hereby adopted by the City of Centerville, Ohio.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 3/5+ day of 7/our 2011.

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Debra (L. James Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. $\frac{4/c-11}{2}$, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the $\frac{21/st}{2}$ day of $\frac{7}{2}$ day of $\frac{7}{2}$ day of $\frac{21}{2}$ day of $\frac{21}{2}$.

america Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form and consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney

